

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.11377 OF 2025

Ankit Bharat Parekh ...Petitioner  
*Versus*  
Sejal Ankit Parekh ...Respondent

---

Ms. Aarti Bhandari, for the Petitioner.

---

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.  
DATED : 8<sup>th</sup> SEPTEMBER 2025

**PC:-**

1. Heard Ms. Aarti Bhandari, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioner.
2. In the impugned order, in paragraph 37, the learned Judge, Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai has observed that both the parties are not candid in disclosing their financial position. The Respondent-Wife has underplayed her earning capacity and the Petitioner-Husband has selectively disclosed his financial liabilities.
3. Thus, in view of the above observations of the learned Judge, Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai, it is necessary to issue notice to the Respondent-Wife.

4. Accordingly, issue notice to the Respondent-Wife, returnable on 6<sup>th</sup> October 2025.
5. In addition to the Court notice, the Petitioner to serve the Respondent by private service and file affidavit of service before the returnable date.
6. The Respondent-Wife shall file affidavit of assets and liabilities disclosing her income.
7. Till next date, ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (c).

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]

SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL

Digitally  
signed by  
SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL  
Date:  
2025.09.08  
14:30:15  
+0530